REGULAR MEETING April 8, 2025

The Regular Meeting of the Jennings City Council was convened on the 8th day of April, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. in the Jennings City Council Chambers, 154 N. Main Street, Jennings, Louisiana with President Stephen VanHook and a quorum present.

Jennings City Council Members present: Carolyn Simon, District A; Johnny Armentor, District B; Anthony LeBlanc, District D; Stephen VanHook, District E

Jennings City Council Members Absent: Clifton LeJeune, District C

The Prayer was led by Ms. Simon and Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. Armentor.

It was moved by Ms. Simon, seconded by Mr. Armentor and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to **APPROVE** the Minutes of the March 11, 2025 Regular Meeting.

Ordinance No. <u>1819</u> – an ordinance wherein the City Council approves the levying of millage rates not to exceed the prior year's maximum. It was motioned by Mr. Armentor and seconded by Ms. Simon to introduce Ordinance No. <u>1819</u>. Mayor Henry Guinn stated this is done annually and the millage rates will be the same as the previous year. After no other public comment or questions, it was carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to **INTRODUCE** Ordinance No. <u>1819</u>.

Hunter Tyler was introduced as the new representative of Entergy for the City of Jennings. Mr. Tyler addressed several questions and explained that outages can be reported by using the Entergy app, emailing lighting@entergy.com, or calling 1-800-968-8243.

Mayor Guinn gave an update concerning Marcus Cain Park and a sign for Leroy Davis Park.

Mayor Guinn stated that they were waiting for quotes for fencing around the playground at Marcus

Cain Park and have removed older picnic tables. Mayor Guinn stated that a sign has been ordered for

Leroy Davis Park.

The council unanimously voted to add to the agenda the request of Councilman Armentor to discuss Franklin Park. There were many comments and questions regarding the sidewalks, the fence on the east and west side of the park, the merry go round, and drainage.

Resolution No. 1805C is ON HOLD.

With no further business on the agenda, it was moved by Mr. Armentor, seconded by Mr. LeBlanc and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to ADJOURN this Regular Meeting on April 8, 2025 of the Jennings City Council at 6:25 p.m.

ATTEST:	
/s/Chad Crochet	
Chad Crochet, Secretary	Stephen VanHook, President
Jennings City Council	Jennings City Council